

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KENJI M. PRICE #10523
United States Attorney, District of Hawaii

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 305-8576
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

DANA A. BARBATA #9112
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Phone: (808) 541-2850
Fax: (808) 541-3752
Email: Dana.Barbata@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; CHRISTOPHER C. MILLER, in his official capacity as the Acting Secretary of Defense; FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; and DAVID BEIRNE, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Voting Assistance Program

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

RANDALL JAY REEVES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT NAGO, in his official capacity
as Chief Election Officer for the
Hawaii Office of Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 20-00433 JAO-RT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

 I. Constitutional Provisions Regarding Federal Elections.....3

 II. U.S. Territories and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
 Islands.....4

 III. The Federal Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act
 (UOCAVA)7

 IV. The Hawaii Uniform Military and Overseas Voters Act (Hawaii
 UMOVA).....9

 V. Procedural Background11

LEGAL STANDARD12

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not traceable to UOCAVA or the Federal
 Defendants.14

 II. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable by a favorable decision with
 respect to UOCAVA or the Federal Defendants.....20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. of Territory of Guam v. United States,
738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984) 1, 3, 4

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....23

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....12

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....21

Igartua v. United States,
626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

Mtoched v. Lynch,
786 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)5

Romeu v. Cohen,
265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....4

Segovia v. Bd. of Election Commissioners for City of Chicago,
201 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....6

Segovia v. United States,
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. (2017)..... 21, 22

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14, 16, 18

Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,
 975 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2020)12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 12, 20, 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....20

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 12, 13

United States v. Lee,
 472 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2006) 7, 10, 11, 12

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 16816

48 U.S.C. § 1756.....7

48 U.S.C. §§ 1411-14195

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1).....8

Tripartite Convention of 1899, art. II, 31 Stat. 1878 (1899)5

H.R.S. §§ 11-11, 11-12, 11-13, 11-15 (2019).....9

H.R.S. § 15-3 (2019)..... 11, 16

H.R.S. § 15D (2019)10

H.R.S. § 15D-2 (2019).....13

H.A.R. § 3-174-22(c) (repealed July 26, 2020).....10

H.A.R. § 3-177-600.....13

H.A.R. § 3-177-600(d).....10

Pub. L. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (July 3, 1952).....7

Pub. L. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (Aug. 28, 1986).....7

Pub. L. No. 110-229, 122 Stat. 754 *codified at* 48 U.S.C. § 1751 (2008).....7

The Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....2, 4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 22, 3

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....4

U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....4

Regulations

Placing Into Full Force and Effect the Covenant With the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and the Compacts of Free Association With the Federated States of Micronesia and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, Presidential Proclamation No. 5564, 51 Fed. Reg. 40,399 (Nov. 3, 1986).....6

Legislative Materials

Northern Mariana Islands Delegate Act, H.R. Rep. No. 108-761 (2004)7

H.R. Rep. No. 99-765, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2009, 2023 (1986).....15
